

EISNERAMPER

LEGAL MOMENTUM

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2021 and 2020



LEGAL MOMENTUM

Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1
Financial Statements	
Statements of financial position as of June 30, 2021 and 2020	2
Statements of activities for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020	3
Statement of functional expenses for the year ended June 30, 2021 (with summarized financial information for June 30, 2020)	4
Statement of functional expenses for the year ended June 30, 2020	5
Statements of cash flows for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020	6
Notes to financial statements	7

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors
Legal Momentum

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Legal Momentum (the "Organization"), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for each of the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Organization's management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Legal Momentum as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for each of the years then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.



EISNERAMPER LLP
New York, New York
December 21, 2021



"EisnerAmper" is the brand name under which EisnerAmper LLP and Eisner Advisory Group LLC provide professional services.

EisnerAmper LLP and Eisner Advisory Group LLC are independently owned firms that practice in an alternative practice structure in accordance with the AICPA Code of Professional Conduct and applicable law, regulations and professional standards. EisnerAmper LLP is a licensed CPA firm that provides attest services, and Eisner Advisory Group LLC and its subsidiary entities provide tax and business consulting services. Eisner Advisory Group LLC and its subsidiary entities are not licensed CPA firms.

LEGAL MOMENTUM

Statements of Financial Position

	June 30,	
	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 664,740	\$ 722,956
Grants and contributions receivable	204,169	278,207
Investments	1,088,142	934,077
Prepaid expenses and other assets	50,340	153,951
Property and equipment, net	<u>12,654</u>	<u>17,396</u>
	<u>\$ 2,020,045</u>	<u>\$ 2,106,587</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Liabilities:		
Accounts payable and other liabilities	\$ 108,094	\$ 126,700
Deferred revenue	-	97,467
Line of credit	99,896	199,896
Paycheck Protection Program loan payable	254,232	234,890
Deferred rent obligation	<u>65,664</u>	<u>35,026</u>
Total liabilities	<u>527,886</u>	<u>693,979</u>
Commitments, contingency, and other uncertainty (see Note M)		
Net assets:		
Without donor restrictions:		
Operating assets	<u>1,292,159</u>	<u>671,845</u>
With donor restrictions:		
Purpose and time restrictions	-	540,763
Perpetual in nature	<u>200,000</u>	<u>200,000</u>
Total net assets with donor restrictions	<u>200,000</u>	<u>740,763</u>
Total net assets	<u>1,492,159</u>	<u>1,412,608</u>
	<u>\$ 2,020,045</u>	<u>\$ 2,106,587</u>

See notes to financial statements.

LEGAL MOMENTUM

Statements of Activities

	Year Ended June 30,					
	2021			2020		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Public support and revenue:						
Contributions:						
Individual	\$ 388,049	\$ -	\$ 388,049	\$ 578,166	\$ 347,248	\$ 925,414
Corporations and foundations	113,764	-	113,764	35,250	8,000	43,250
Bequests	34,554	-	34,554	17,165	-	17,165
Governmental grants	-	229,937	229,937	-	316,789	316,789
Special events	943,508	-	943,508	-	-	-
Gain on PPP loan forgiveness	234,890	-	234,890	-	-	-
Net investment gains (losses)	151,133	2,932	154,065	(39,887)	5,647	(34,240)
Other income	7,885	-	7,885	50,156	-	50,156
Donated services	<u>1,686,368</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,686,368</u>	<u>940,860</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>940,860</u>
Total public support and revenue before net assets released from restriction	<u>3,560,151</u>	<u>232,869</u>	<u>3,793,020</u>	<u>1,581,710</u>	<u>677,684</u>	<u>2,259,394</u>
Net assets released from restriction	<u>773,632</u>	<u>(773,632)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>441,741</u>	<u>(441,741)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total public support and revenue	<u>4,333,783</u>	<u>(540,763)</u>	<u>3,793,020</u>	<u>2,023,451</u>	<u>235,943</u>	<u>2,259,394</u>
Expenses:						
Program services:						
National Judicial Educational Program	255,801	-	255,801	253,644	-	253,644
Legal programs	<u>2,831,760</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,831,760</u>	<u>2,257,090</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,257,090</u>
Total program services	<u>3,087,561</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,087,561</u>	<u>2,510,734</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,510,734</u>
Supporting services:						
Management and general	244,917	-	244,917	270,862	-	270,862
Fund-raising	<u>380,991</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>380,991</u>	<u>182,624</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>182,624</u>
Total supporting services	<u>625,908</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>625,908</u>	<u>453,486</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>453,486</u>
Total expenses	<u>3,713,469</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,713,469</u>	<u>2,964,220</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,964,220</u>
Change in net assets	620,314	(540,763)	79,551	(940,769)	235,943	(704,826)
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>671,845</u>	<u>740,763</u>	<u>1,412,608</u>	<u>1,612,614</u>	<u>504,820</u>	<u>2,117,434</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 1,292,159</u>	<u>\$ 200,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,492,159</u>	<u>\$ 671,845</u>	<u>\$ 740,763</u>	<u>\$ 1,412,608</u>

See notes to financial statements.

LEGAL MOMENTUM

Statement of Functional Expenses Year Ended June 30, 2021

(with summarized financial information for June 30, 2020)

	Program Services			Supporting Services			Total	
	National Judicial Educational Program	Legal Programs	Total	Management and General	Fund- Raising	Total	2021	2020
Expenses:								
Personnel:								
Salaries	\$ 156,566	\$ 667,037	\$ 823,603	\$ 96,248	\$ 114,407	\$ 210,655	\$ 1,034,258	\$ 1,131,200
Payroll taxes	10,800	45,950	56,750	6,537	7,838	14,375	71,125	78,764
Employee benefits	43,735	177,441	221,176	7,544	16,444	23,988	245,164	258,610
	<u>211,101</u>	<u>890,428</u>	<u>1,101,529</u>	<u>110,329</u>	<u>138,689</u>	<u>249,018</u>	<u>1,350,547</u>	<u>1,468,574</u>
Legal services (in-kind)	-	1,686,368	1,686,368	-	-	-	1,686,368	940,860
Occupancy	21,815	93,222	115,037	13,940	15,819	29,759	144,796	151,611
Conferences, meetings and travel	-	861	861	2,800	370	3,170	4,031	24,324
Insurance	1,560	11,619	13,179	934	1,172	2,106	15,285	15,274
Consultants and subcontractors	7,595	89,631	97,226	2,416	60,958	63,374	160,600	90,213
Accountants and professional fees	19	187	206	93,527	15	93,748	93,748	92,326
Publications, subscriptions, and memberships	686	2,583	3,269	2,745	4,658	7,403	10,672	38,601
Office supplies and equipment	11,082	48,531	59,613	6,599	13,087	19,686	79,299	98,810
Telephone and mail	1,202	5,197	6,399	828	2,301	3,129	9,528	14,226
Bank charges and interest	20	91	111	10,344	9,861	20,205	20,316	12,650
Depreciation	721	3,042	3,763	455	524	979	4,742	5,513
Moving expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	11,238
Professional services - special events	-	-	-	-	133,537	133,537	133,537	-
Total expenses	<u>44,700</u>	<u>1,941,332</u>	<u>1,986,032</u>	<u>134,588</u>	<u>242,302</u>	<u>376,890</u>	<u>2,362,922</u>	<u>1,495,646</u>
Total expenses per statements of activities	<u>\$ 255,801</u>	<u>\$ 2,831,760</u>	<u>\$ 3,087,561</u>	<u>\$ 244,917</u>	<u>\$ 380,991</u>	<u>\$ 625,908</u>	<u>\$ 3,713,469</u>	<u>\$ 2,964,220</u>

See notes to financial statements.

LEGAL MOMENTUM

Statement of Functional Expenses Year Ended June 30, 2020

	Program Services			Supporting Services			Total Expenses
	National Judicial Educational Program	Legal Programs	Total	Management and General	Fund-Raising	Total	
Expenses:							
Personnel:							
Salaries	\$ 146,713	\$ 775,766	\$ 922,479	\$ 115,061	\$ 93,660	\$ 208,721	\$ 1,131,200
Payroll taxes	10,058	54,264	64,322	7,975	6,467	14,442	78,764
Employee benefits	45,259	183,394	228,653	20,070	9,887	29,957	258,610
	<u>202,030</u>	<u>1,013,424</u>	<u>1,215,454</u>	<u>143,106</u>	<u>110,014</u>	<u>253,120</u>	<u>1,468,574</u>
Legal services (in-kind)	-	940,860	940,860	-	-	-	940,860
Occupancy	20,639	101,223	121,862	15,295	14,454	29,749	151,611
Conferences, meetings and travel	8,352	11,812	20,164	3,543	617	4,160	24,324
Insurance	2,069	10,220	12,289	1,543	1,442	2,985	15,274
Consultants and subcontractors	3,960	82,240	86,200	1,538	2,475	4,013	90,213
Accountants and professional fees	-	596	596	91,730	-	91,730	92,326
Publications, subscriptions, and memberships	354	13,738	14,092	1,421	23,088	24,509	38,601
Office supplies and equipment	12,801	65,814	78,615	4,772	15,423	20,195	98,810
Telephone and mail	1,128	5,944	7,072	2,531	4,623	7,154	14,226
Catering expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Bank charges and interest	37	181	218	3,691	8,741	12,432	12,650
Miscellaneous	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation	756	3,628	4,384	546	583	1,129	5,513
Moving expenses	1,518	7,410	8,928	1,146	1,164	2,310	11,238
	<u>51,614</u>	<u>1,243,666</u>	<u>1,295,280</u>	<u>127,756</u>	<u>72,610</u>	<u>200,366</u>	<u>1,495,646</u>
Total expenses							
	<u>\$ 253,644</u>	<u>\$ 2,257,090</u>	<u>\$ 2,510,734</u>	<u>\$ 270,862</u>	<u>\$ 182,624</u>	<u>\$ 453,486</u>	<u>\$ 2,964,220</u>
Total expenses per statements of activities							

See notes to financial statements.

LEGAL MOMENTUM

Statements of Cash Flows

	Year Ended June 30,	
	2021	2020
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ 79,551	\$ (704,826)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used in operating activities:		
Depreciation	4,742	5,513
Donated marketable securities	(54,802)	(62,361)
Proceeds from sales of donated marketable securities	54,802	62,361
Net realized and unrealized (gains) losses on investments	(124,206)	68,279
Gain on PPP loan forgiveness	(234,890)	-
Changes in:		
Grants and contributions receivable	74,038	204,559
Prepaid expenses and other assets	103,611	(82,495)
Accounts payable and other liabilities	(18,606)	(4,926)
Deferred revenue	(97,467)	97,467
Deferred rent obligation	<u>30,638</u>	<u>11,334</u>
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(182,589)</u>	<u>(405,095)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Proceeds from sales of investments	212,264	687,878
Purchases of investments	<u>(242,123)</u>	<u>(721,761)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(29,859)</u>	<u>(33,883)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Proceeds from line of credit	-	199,896
Repayment of line of credit	(100,000)	-
Proceeds from Paycheck Protection Program loans	<u>254,232</u>	<u>234,890</u>
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>154,232</u>	<u>434,786</u>
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(58,216)	(4,192)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	<u>722,956</u>	<u>727,148</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	\$ <u>664,740</u>	\$ <u>722,956</u>
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:		
Donated services	<u>\$ 1,686,368</u>	<u>\$ 940,860</u>
Interest paid	<u>\$ 10,076</u>	<u>\$ 2,146</u>

See notes to financial statements.

LEGAL MOMENTUM

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2021 and 2020

NOTE A - THE ORGANIZATION AND ITS SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

[1] The Organization:

Legal Momentum (the "Organization"), formerly known as the NOW Legal Defense and Education Fund, was established in 1970 under the not-for-profit laws of the District of Columbia. The Organization pursues equality for women and girls in the workplace, the schools, the family, and the courts, using a variety of strategies, including litigation, policy analysis, administrative advocacy, and public education programs.

The Organization is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code (the "Code") and from state and local taxes under comparable laws. The Organization has filed an election with the Code to make expenditures to influence legislation.

[2] Basis of accounting:

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting and conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP"), as applicable to not-for-profit organizations.

[3] Use of estimates:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, public support and revenue, and expenses, as well as the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

[4] Cash and cash equivalents:

For financial-reporting purposes, the Organization considers all highly liquid investments, with maturities of three months or less when purchased, to be cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents that are part of the Organization's investment portfolio are reported as investments in the financial statements.

[5] Investments:

The Organization's investments in mutual funds and U.S. government obligations are reported at their fair values in the statements of financial position, based on quoted market prices. Cash and cash equivalents held as part of the investment portfolio are also included in the balances reported as investments.

The Organization's investments, in general, are subject to various risks, such as interest-rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment vehicles, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of those securities could occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the financial statements.

Investment transactions are recorded on a trade-date basis. Realized gains and losses on investments sold, and unrealized appreciation and depreciation on investments held, are reported in the statements of activities as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions, unless their use is restricted through donor stipulation. Realized gains and losses on investments are determined by comparison of the investments' cost at the time of acquisition to the proceeds received at the time of disposition. Unrealized gains and losses on investments are determined by comparing the investments' cost to the fair values at the end of each fiscal year. The earnings from dividends and interest are recognized when earned. Investment fees are embedded in mutual fund transactions.

LEGAL MOMENTUM

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2021 and 2020

NOTE A - THE ORGANIZATION AND ITS SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

[5] Investments: (continued)

Donated securities are recorded at their estimated fair values, as determined on the dates of the gifts. The Organization's general policy is to sell donated securities immediately upon receipt, and accordingly, for purposes of the statements of cash flows, donated securities and the proceeds generated from their sale are included within operating activities.

[6] Property and equipment:

The Organization's property and equipment are reported at their original cost at the dates of acquisition, or, if contributed, at fair value at their dates of donation, less accumulated depreciation. The Organization capitalizes as an asset, each item of property and equipment that has a cost of \$1,000 or more and a useful life greater than one year, whereas minor costs of repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. Depreciation is provided using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the respective furniture and equipment, ranging from three to ten years.

Management evaluates the recoverability of the investment in long-lived assets on an on-going basis and recognizes any impairment in the year of determination. There were no triggering events during fiscal-years 2021 or 2020 requiring management to test for impairment that would require any adjustments to property and equipment. It is reasonably possible that relevant conditions could change in the near term and necessitate a change in management's estimate of the recoverability of these assets.

[7] Accrued vacation:

Accrued vacation is a liability that represents the Organization's obligation for the cost of unused employee vacation time that would be payable in the event of all employees' departures. At June 30, 2021 and 2020, the accrued vacation obligation was \$61,170 and \$63,323, respectively, and was reported as part of accounts payable and other liabilities in the accompanying statements of financial position. Effective on July 1, 2019, the Organization changed its policy of permitting between fifteen to twenty days of allowable vacation carryover based on tenure to permit a maximum of five days carryover on a calendar year basis.

[8] Paycheck Protection Program loan payable:

On March 27, 2020, Congress enacted the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act ("CARES Act"). The Paycheck Protection Program ("PPP"), established by the CARES Act, implemented by the U.S. Small Business Administration ("SBA"), provides businesses, including certain not-for-profit organizations, with funds to pay payroll and other costs during the coronavirus ("COVID-19") outbreak.

There are two acceptable methods for accounting for the PPP funds received under the CARES Act. Entities can elect to treat the funds as a loan or as a conditional contribution. The Organization has elected to record the PPP funds as a loan under the Financial Accounting Standards Board's (the "FASB") Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 470, *Debt*. The Organization was notified by the SBA on May 28, 2021 that the PPP proceeds and any accrued interest were fully forgiven. During fiscal-year 2021, the Organization applied for and received a Second Draw PPP loan. Subsequent to year end, the Organization was notified by the bank on October 26, 2021 that the Second Draw PPP loan was forgiven in its entirety by the SBA (see Note F).

[9] Deferred rent obligation:

The difference between rent expense incurred by the Organization on an accrual basis and the lesser amounts paid in cash is attributable to scheduled rent increases and is reported as a deferred rent obligation in the accompanying statements of financial position.

LEGAL MOMENTUM

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2021 and 2020

NOTE A - THE ORGANIZATION AND ITS SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

[10] Net assets:

(i) *Net assets without donor restrictions:*

Net assets without donor restrictions represent those resources that are not subject to donor restrictions and are available for current operations.

(ii) *Net assets with donor restrictions:*

Net assets with donor restrictions represent those resources that are subject to donor-imposed restrictions, such as specific purposes and/or a specific period of time. Also included in net assets with donor restrictions are donor restrictions that are perpetual in nature and subject to the requirements of Washington D.C.'s Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act ("UPMIFA"). These donors have stipulated that those resources be maintained in perpetuity with the resultant income and net capital appreciation arising from the underlying assets to be used in the satisfaction of the wishes of those donors. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when: (i) a stipulated time restriction ends; (ii) a purpose restriction is accomplished; or (iii) the funds are appropriated through an action of the Board of Directors, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and are reported in the statements of activities as "net assets released from restrictions."

[11] Revenue recognition:

(i) *Contributions, bequest, and governmental grants:*

Contributions to the Organization, including certain government grants, are recognized as revenue upon the receipt of cash, other assets, or of unconditional pledges. Contributions are reported as "with donor restrictions" if they are received with donor stipulations or time considerations as to their use. Conditional contributions, such as those typical of the Organization's governmental grants, are recorded when the specified conditions, such as incurring costs or the provision of services by the Organization, have been met. As of June 30, 2021, a balance of \$4,334 remained conditional. The Organization records bequest income at the time it has an established right to a bequest and the proceeds are measurable. Contributions to be received over periods longer than a single year are discounted at an interest rate commensurate with the risk involved.

(ii) *Special events:*

Gross proceeds paid by attendees at special events held as fundraising activities represents contribution revenue, as well as the payment of the direct costs of the benefit received by the attendee at the event. Special event income is reported net of the direct benefits to donors. Special event revenues, other than contributions, applicable to a current year are recognized as revenue in the year a special event takes place. Amounts recognized as deferred revenue within the statements of financial position represent solely amounts relating to special events. The Organization has no other contract liabilities relating to other revenue sources. The contribution portion is considered restricted by donors for time until the event takes place. During fiscal year 2021, all the events went virtual due to the COVID-19 outbreak and, accordingly, there were no direct benefits to donors.

LEGAL MOMENTUM

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2021 and 2020

NOTE A - THE ORGANIZATION AND ITS SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

[11] Revenue recognition: (continued)

(iii) Donated services:

For recognition within the Organization's financial statements, donated services must: (i) create or enhance non-financial assets; and (ii) typically need to be acquired if not provided by donation. Additionally, such services must: (i) require a specialized skill; and (ii) be provided by individuals possessing these skills. Donated services are recorded as support at their estimated fair values at the dates of donation and are reported as support without donor restrictions. Donated services are reported as both contributions and offsetting expenses in the statements of activities.

During fiscal-years 2021 and 2020, the Organization received \$1,686,368 and \$940,860 of pro bono legal services, respectively.

A substantial number of unpaid interns (approximately 10 to 20 per year) have made significant contributions of their time to the Organization. The value of this contributed time does not meet the criteria for recognition of contributed services required under U.S. GAAP and, accordingly, is not included in the financial statements.

[12] Functional allocation of expenses:

The costs of providing the Organization's various programs and supporting services have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities. The statements of functional expenses present expenses by natural classification and function. Accordingly, direct costs have been functionalized within the program and supporting services based on the nature of the expense. Indirect costs have been allocated on the basis of time and effort.

[13] Income taxes:

The Organization is subject to the provisions of the FASB's ASC Topic 740, *Income Taxes*, relating to accounting and reporting for uncertainty in income taxes. Due to the Organization's general tax-exempt status, management believes ASC Topic 740 has not had, and is not anticipated to have, a material impact on the Organization's financial statements.

[14] Adoption of accounting principle:

(i) Revenue from contracts with customers:

In May 2014, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)*, which outlines a single comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers and supersedes most current revenue recognition guidance, including industry-specific guidance. ASU 2014-09 requires an entity to recognize revenue depicting the transfer of goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The standard permits the use of either the retrospective or cumulative effect transition method. As a result of recent deferrals due to COVID-19, the standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019; accordingly, the Organization adopted this ASU for its fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, on the retrospective basis. Analysis of the various provisions of this standard resulted in no significant changes in the way the Organization recognized revenue, and therefore, no changes to the previously issued audited financial statements were required on a retrospective basis.

LEGAL MOMENTUM

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2021 and 2020

NOTE A - THE ORGANIZATION AND ITS SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

[15] Upcoming accounting principles:

(i) *Leases:*

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*, as amended, which supersedes the current leasing guidance and upon adoption, will require lessees to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities on the statements of financial position for all leases with terms longer than 12 months. Leases will be classified as either finance or operating, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the statements of activities. Leases with a term of 12 months or less will be accounted for similar to existing guidance for operating leases today. The new standard is effective for the Organization for the annual period beginning after December 15, 2021. The statements of financial position amount recorded for existing leases at the date of adoption of ASU 2016-02 will be calculated using the applicable incremental borrowing rate at the date of adoption. The Organization is currently evaluating the effect that this guidance will have on the financial statements and related disclosures.

(ii) *Accounting Updates to Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets:*

In September 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-07, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets*, intended to improve transparency in the reporting of contributed nonfinancial assets, also known as gifts in-kind, for not-for-profit organizations. The ASU requires a not-for-profit organization to present contributed nonfinancial assets as a separate line item in the statements of activities, apart from contributions of cash or other financial assets. For each category of contributed nonfinancial assets recognized, not-for-profit organization will need to disclose: (i) qualitative information about whether the contributed nonfinancial assets were either monetized or utilized during the reporting period; if utilized, a description of the programs or other activities in which those assets were used; (ii) the not-for-profit's policy (if any) about monetizing rather than utilizing contributed nonfinancial assets; (iii) a description of any donor-imposed restrictions associated with the contributed nonfinancial assets; (iv) the valuation techniques and inputs used to arrive at a fair value measure, in accordance with the requirements in Topic 820, *Fair Value Measurement*, at initial recognition; and (v) the principal market (or most advantageous market) used to arrive at a fair value measure, if it is a market in which the recipient entity is prohibited by a donor-imposed restriction from selling or using the contributed nonfinancial assets. The amendments in this ASU will be applied on a retrospective basis and are effective for annual reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2021. Management is in the process of assessing the impact of this ASU on the financial statements.

[16] Subsequent events:

The Organization evaluated subsequent events through December 21, 2021, the date on which the financial statements were available to be issued.

NOTE B - RECEIVABLES

Grants and pledges of future contributions made to the Organization as of each fiscal year-end, but not yet collected as of that date, were reported as grants and contributions receivable totaling \$204,169 and \$278,207 at June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively, and were estimated to be collected within one year. Based on prior experience, management expects to collect the receivables in full, and, accordingly, has not established an allowance for uncollectible accounts.

LEGAL MOMENTUM

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2021 and 2020

NOTE C - INVESTMENTS

At each fiscal year-end, investments consisted of the following:

	June 30,			
	2021		2020	
	Fair Value	Cost	Fair Value	Cost
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,440	\$ 1,440	\$ 3,481	\$ 3,481
Mutual funds:				
Fixed-income funds	506,854	499,963	537,343	535,918
Equity funds	577,697	415,447	391,008	362,060
Mortgage backed debt obligations	<u>2,151</u>	<u>381</u>	<u>2,245</u>	<u>403</u>
	<u>\$ 1,088,142</u>	<u>\$ 917,231</u>	<u>\$ 934,077</u>	<u>\$ 901,862</u>

During each fiscal year, net investment income (loss) consisted of the following:

	Year Ended June 30,	
	2021	2020
	Interest and dividends	\$ 29,859
Net realized losses	(14,490)	(8,576)
Net unrealized gains (losses)	<u>138,696</u>	<u>(59,703)</u>
	<u>\$ 154,065</u>	<u>\$ (34,240)</u>

The FASB's ASC Topic 820, *Fair Value Measurements*, establishes a three-level valuation hierarchy of fair-value measurements. These valuation techniques are based on observable and unobservable inputs. Observable inputs reflect market data obtained from independent sources, while unobservable inputs reflect market assumptions. These two types of inputs create the following fair-value hierarchy:

- Level 1: Valuations are based on observable inputs that reflect quoted market prices in active markets for the same investments at the reporting date.
- Level 2: Valuations are based on: (i) quoted prices for similar investments in active markets, or (ii) quoted prices for those investments, or similar investments in markets that are not active, or (iii) pricing inputs other than quoted prices that are directly or indirectly observable at the reporting date.
- Level 3: Valuations are based on pricing inputs that are unobservable and include situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the investments, or the investments cannot be independently valued.

The availability of market data is monitored to assess the appropriate classification of financial instruments within the fair-value hierarchy. Changes in economic conditions or valuation techniques may require the transfers of financial instruments from one level to another. In such instances, the transfer would be reported at the beginning of the reporting period.

LEGAL MOMENTUM

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2021 and 2020

NOTE C - INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)

The following tables summarize the fair values of the Organization's assets at each fiscal year-end, in accordance with the ASC Topic 820 valuation levels:

	June 30, 2021		
	Level 1	Level 2	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,440	\$ -	\$ 1,440
Mutual funds:			
Fixed-income funds	506,854	-	506,854
Equity funds	577,697	-	577,697
Mortgage backed debt obligations	-	2,151	2,151
Total investments	<u>\$ 1,085,991</u>	<u>\$ 2,151</u>	<u>\$ 1,088,142</u>

	June 30, 2020		
	Level 1	Level 2	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,481	\$ -	\$ 3,481
Mutual funds:			
Fixed-income funds	537,343	-	537,343
Equity funds	391,008	-	391,008
Mortgage backed debt obligations	-	2,245	2,245
Total investments	<u>\$ 931,832</u>	<u>\$ 2,151</u>	<u>\$ 934,077</u>

At June 30, 2021 and 2020, the Organization's investment in two equity mutual funds of approximately \$277,000 and \$252,000, represented 25% and 27% of total investments, respectively.

NOTE D - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

At each fiscal year-end, property and equipment consisted of the following:

	June 30,	
	2021	2020
Furniture and fixtures	\$ 22,332	\$ 22,332
Telephone system	2,742	2,742
Computers	<u>10,421</u>	<u>10,421</u>
	35,495	35,495
Less: accumulated depreciation	<u>(22,841)</u>	<u>(18,099)</u>
	<u>\$ 12,654</u>	<u>\$ 17,396</u>

LEGAL MOMENTUM

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2021 and 2020

NOTE E - LINE OF CREDIT

The Organization has an available line-of-credit with a bank in the amount of \$200,000. The line of credit is secured by the deposits with the bank and the Organization's property. Amounts drawn down under the line-of-credit are subject to interest at 2.5%, plus the prime rate of 3.25%. At June 30, 2021 and 2020, the balance due on line of credit was \$99,896 and \$199,896, respectively. The line of credit automatically renews unless written notice is provided by the Organization and or the lender.

NOTE F - PAYCHECK PROTECTION PROGRAM LOAN PAYABLE

On May 1, 2020, the Organization received \$234,890 in funds from the PPP, which is reported as a Paycheck Protection Program loan payable in the accompanying statements of financial position at June 30, 2020. The loan matures on May 1, 2022, and bears interest at a rate of 1%. The Organization was notified from SBA on May 28, 2021 that the PPP proceeds and any accrued interest were fully forgiven, accordingly, it has been reported in the statements of activities as a gain on PPP loan forgiveness during the fiscal year 2021.

On April 27, 2021, the Organization applied for and received a Second Draw PPP loan in the amount of \$254,232, which is reported as a Paycheck Protection Program loan payable in the statements of financial position at June 30, 2021. There was no collateral required for this loan. The loan matures on April 27, 2023, and bears interest at a rate of 1%. At June 30, 2021, the Organization was in the process of applying for loan forgiveness. Until determination of forgiveness, the scheduled future principal repayments of the loan as of June 30, 2021 are as follows:

<u>Fiscal-Year Ending June 30,</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2022	\$ -
2023	<u>254,232</u>
	<u>\$ 254,232</u>

Subsequent to June 30, 2021, in October 2021 the Organization was notified by the bank that the Second Draw PPP loan was forgiven in its entirety by the SBA.

NOTE G - EMPLOYEE-BENEFIT PLANS

The Organization has a defined-contribution retirement plan, established under Section 403(b) of the Code. The plan covers all employees who meet the Organization's length-of-service requirements. Contributions by the Organization are discretionary and can be made only with the Board of Directors' approval. The Organization's contribution for fiscal-years 2021 and 2020 was approximately \$36,000 and \$43,000, respectively.

In addition, the Organization has a Section 403(b) tax-sheltered annuity retirement plan, which is available to all employees. Contributions are made by employees and are not matched by the Organization.

NOTE H - SIGNIFICANT SOURCES OF REVENUE

During fiscal-year 2021, the Organization received two grants totaling \$229,937, which represented approximately 23% of total public support. During fiscal-year 2020, the Organization received two grants totaling \$317,000, which represented approximately 33% of total public support.

LEGAL MOMENTUM

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2021 and 2020

NOTE I - CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash and cash-equivalent accounts deposited in financial institutions, the balances of which, from time to time, may exceed federal insurance limits. However, management believes that the Organization does not face a significant risk of loss on these accounts due to failures of those institutions.

NOTE J - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

At each fiscal year-end, net assets with donor restrictions consisted of the following:

	June 30,	
	2021	2020
Purpose restricted:		
National Judicial Educational Program	\$ -	\$ 193,515
Time restricted	-	347,248
Perpetual in nature:		
Programmatic and operating needs	<u>200,000</u>	<u>200,000</u>
	<u>\$ 200,000</u>	<u>\$ 740,763</u>

During each fiscal year, net assets released from restrictions consisted of the following:

	Year Ended June 30,	
	2021	2020
Purpose - restrictions satisfied:		
National Judicial Educational Program	\$ 247,786	\$ 232,633
Prevent Sexual Assault Initiative	175,666	195,461
Belizean Grove adventures	-	8,000
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure - programmatic and operating needs	<u>2,932</u>	<u>5,647</u>
	426,384	441,741
Time-restrictions satisfied	<u>347,248</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 773,632</u>	<u>\$ 441,741</u>

NOTE K - ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING FOR ENDOWMENTS

[1] The endowment:

The Organization's endowment consists of a single donor-restricted fund, which is reported as with donor restrictions.

LEGAL MOMENTUM

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2021 and 2020

NOTE K - ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING FOR ENDOWMENTS (CONTINUED)

[2] Interpretation of relevant law:

UPMIFA is applicable to all of the Organization's institutional funds, including its donor-restricted endowment fund. The Board of Directors adheres to UPMIFA's requirements.

[3] Changes in endowment net assets:

During each fiscal year, endowment net assets changed as follows:

	June 30, 2021		
	With Donor Restrictions		
	Amounts Subject to Appropriation	Perpetual in Nature	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ -	\$ 200,000	\$ 200,000
Net investment income	2,932	-	2,932
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditures	<u>(2,932)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,932)</u>
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 200,000</u>	<u>\$ 200,000</u>

During each fiscal year, endowment net assets changed as follows:

	June 30, 2020		
	With Donor Restrictions		
	Amounts Subject to Appropriation	Perpetual in Nature	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ -	\$ 200,000	\$ 200,000
Net investment income	5,647	-	5,647
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditures	<u>(5,647)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(5,647)</u>
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 200,000</u>	<u>\$ 200,000</u>

[4] Endowment objectives:

The Organization's endowment assets are invested in a manner intended to produce a stable and enduring return on those assets, while minimizing the year-to-year volatility of the amount available for spending.

[5] Funds with deficiencies:

Due to unfavorable market fluctuations, from time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may decline below the historical dollar value of the donor's restricted contribution, or the amount required to be maintained under state law, referred to as underwater endowment. Under the terms of UPMIFA, the Organization has no responsibility to restore such decrease in value. At June 30, 2021, and 2020, there were no deficiencies of this nature.

LEGAL MOMENTUM

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2021 and 2020

NOTE K - ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING FOR ENDOWMENTS (CONTINUED)

[6] Spending policy and how the investment objectives relate to the spending policy:

Funds available for distribution include returns derived from dividends and interest, as well as realized capital gains and losses. Commencing in 2019, the funds available for distribution during any one year will be limited to a 4.5% of the market value of the corpus that is based on a 3-year rolling average, with measures taken at the end of each of the preceding 12 quarters. The Board of Directors appropriated amounts up to current earnings, but less than the allowable draw, to limit the creation of a fund with a deficiency. During fiscal-years 2021 and 2020, the spend rate was 1.4% and 2.6%, respectively.

NOTE L - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES

At each year-end, the Organization's financial assets reduced by amounts not available within one year of the statements of financial position dates for general expenditures due to donor imposed restrictions are as follows:

	<u>June 30,</u>	
	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Cash, and cash equivalents	\$ 564,844	\$ 523,060
Grants and contributions receivables	204,169	278,207
Investments	<u>1,088,142</u>	<u>934,077</u>
Total financial assets available within one year	<u>1,857,155</u>	<u>1,735,344</u>
Less: amounts unavailable for general expenditures within one year, due to:		
Restricted by donors for:		
Purposes	-	(193,515)
Time	-	(347,248)
Perpetuity	<u>(200,000)</u>	<u>(200,000)</u>
Total amounts unavailable for general expenditures within one year	<u>(200,000)</u>	<u>(740,763)</u>
Total financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 1,657,155</u>	<u>\$ 994,581</u>

Liquidity policy:

The Organization maintains a sufficient level of operating cash and investments to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations that come due. In addition, the Organization has access to a bank line of credit, as discussed in Note E, which is available for short-term liquidity needs.

LEGAL MOMENTUM

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2021 and 2020

NOTE M - COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENCY, AND OTHER UNCERTAINTY

[1] Operating leases:

In December 2018, the Organization entered into a lease agreement in New York City that commenced on April 23, 2019 and expires on August 1, 2029. Rent expense was approximately \$141,000 and \$150,000 for fiscal-years 2021 and 2020, respectively. The Organization is also obligated under certain office equipment lease agreements. The minimum annual future rental commitments under the office and equipment lease agreements are approximately as follows:

<u>Year Ending June 30,</u>	<u>Office</u>	<u>Equipment</u>	<u>Total</u>
2022	\$ 136,000	\$ 14,100	\$ 150,100
2023	139,000	14,600	153,600
2024	143,000	14,600	157,600
2025	146,000	7,400	153,400
2026	150,000	-	150,000
Thereafter	<u>496,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>496,000</u>
	<u>\$ 1,210,000</u>	<u>\$ 50,700</u>	<u>\$ 1,260,700</u>

Rental income is derived from a sublease of the Organization's leased space on a monthly basis. Rental income was \$7,885 for fiscal year 2021.

[2] Government contracts:

The Organization's government-funded activities are subject to audit by the applicable granting agencies. At June 30, 2021, there were no material obligations outstanding as a result of such audits, and the Organization's management believes that unaudited projects will not result in any material obligations.

[3] Employment agreement:

In June 2021, the Organization amended the employment agreement with its President commencing July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022.

[4] Service agreement:

The organization had a purchase obligation for public relations support and related services of \$30,000 as of June 30, 2021.

[5] Other uncertainty:

The extent of the impact of the COVID-19 outbreak on the operational and financial performance of the Organization will depend on the continued future developments, including the duration and spread of the outbreak and related travel advisories and restrictions and the impact of COVID-19 on the overall availability of contributions toward the Organization's programs, which are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted. If contributions toward the Organization's programs are impacted for an extended period, results of operations may be materially adversely affected.